 Applied Medical Informatics
Research Letters Vol. 42, No. 3 /2020, pp: 142-156
142
[
Smart Interface Template and Conceptual Framework for Auto
Interoperability in Healthcare Delivery System
Sanjib PANDEY1,2,*, Abdul KAZI2, Dahya MAHUL2,3, John BABATUNDE4
1 Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust, Memorial Hospital, Shooters Hill, London, SE18 3RG UK

Note: ADTA28 is the patient creation message type; the required segments for this message are
MSH (message header), PID/PD1 (patient information), PV1 (patient visit information), EVN (event
type code), etc.
The following method will start to mappings the process based on the message call. In this
example message call has ADTA28 message type and has five segments (MSH, EVN, PID, PD1,
PV1); so, it is required to create each method for them to mapping the message.
5) Method MSH (new message): all the segments value/information of MSH (MSH3, MSH4,
MSH5, MSH6, MSH7 etc.)
SET MSH3 VALUE = “required information”, “MSH: 3”
6) Method EVN (new message): a segment of EVN
7) Method PD (new message): all the PD segment values; e.g.
SET PID3 = “hospital number”, “PID:3”
SET PID5 = “patient last name, first name, middle name, title etc.”, “PID:5”)
Sanjib PANDEY, Abdul KAZI, Dahya MAHUL, John BABATUNDE
150 Appl Med Inform 42(3) September/2020
SET PID7 = “patient dob”, “PID:7”
8) Method PD1 (new message): patient additional information e.g.
SET PD13 = “GP Practice Code”, “PD1:3”
SET PD14 = “GP National Code”, “PD1:4”
9) Method PV1 (new message): patient visit information e.g.
SET value PV18 = “Refereeing Doctor”, “PV1:8”
SET value PV17 = “Attending Doctor”, “PV1:7”
SET Value PV144 = “Patient Admit Date”, “PV1:44”, etc.
The required methods are OnRequest, onResponse, MSGCHK, MSGTYP, MSGCALL, MSH
others are message’s segments methods; users can add or remove segments method according to the